### ROBINETTE BRANCH REFUSE PILE

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Phillips and Jordon, Inc.

Address: 265Williams town Pike

Williams town, WV 26187

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Town (				
ITEM	OLIANITITY	DESCRIPTION	I DHE DDICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 38,692.91
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 32,386.29
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 12,075,00
4.1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 87,549,91
4.2	910 LF	Guardrail	34.69	s 31,567.90
5.1	4,420 LF	Straw Wattles	4.40	\$ 19,448.00
5.2	2,010 LF	Super Silt Fence	19.88	\$ 39, 958.80
5.3	19 EA	Triangular Silt Dikes	119.65	\$ 2273.35
5.4	1 EA	Sediment Traps	4.136.39	\$ 4,136.38
5.5	1,860 LF	Temporary Diversion Berm	8.36	\$ 15, 549.60
5.6	2 EA	Rock Check Dams	441.91	\$ 883.82
5.7	8,450 SY	Permanent Erosion Control Matting	4.49	\$ 37.940.50
5.8	2 EA	Stabilizied Construction Entrance	2.081.98	\$ 4163.96
6.0	7.0 AC	Revegetation (Per Plan View Acre)	3,469.95	\$ 24. 289.65
7.1	1,293 LF	Type 1 Channel (ECM Lined Ditch)	9.82	\$ 12:647.26
7.2	35 LF	Type 2 Channel (Riprap Channel)	18.72	\$ 655.20
7.3	1,779 LF	Type 3 Channel (Gabion Basket)	105.59	S 187, 844.61
7.5	325 LF	Type 4 Channel (Grouted Gabion Basket Channel)	245.68	\$ 79,846.00
7.5	810 LF	Type 5 Channel (Riprap Channel)	97.15	\$ 78,691.50
7.6	110 LF	Riprap Groin	98.09	\$ 10,789.90
7.7	12 LF	Pipe Removal	41.79	\$ 501.48
8.1	41,152 CY	Unclassified Excavation	8.19	\$ 337,034,88
11.0	50 LF	Underdrain	10.865.05	\$ 61,930.79
12.0	5.7 AC	9-inches Soil Cover (Per Plan View Acre)	6,493.03	\$ 37.010,27
KXXXX	KXXXXXXXX	`XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$
XXXX	XXXXXXXXXX	***********************************	555555555	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$
(\$\$\$\$\$	***********	TOTAL	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$	\$1,157,917,96

RECEIVED
2012 MAR 15 PM 1: 14

WY PURCHASING DIVISION

Jet E. Wist



NECOCE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15742

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

> ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE ADOME I ADELED MENDOD!

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, 02/02/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01:30PM 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Phillips and Jordan, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: ... CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: . WV. 02.5.0.6.5. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



**ANDOUR** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation DEP15742

DEP15742

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

AND ADDRESS IN ODASE ADOVE LADELED WENDOD!

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/						DYD	ODENING TI	ME 0.1	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		03/15/	2012 UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM		OPENING TI  UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UUP	NÖ.	ITEMINON	locu.			
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's: //2						
	NO. 2		••						
			S4F1 10-						
- 1									
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL E CAU	URE TO CO SE FOR RE	NFIRM T JECTION	HE RECEIPT OF BIDS.	OF THE	
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN	ENTATI DISCUSS NY STAT	ON MA ION H E PER	DE OR ELD B SONNE	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING	ADE DURING REPRESENTA ONLY TH	TIVES	
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BINDIN	G.	
		Phillie	25 a.	id J	ordan, In	,	COMPANY		
		. ?/!.?,	1.1.5.				DATE		
	REV. 1	1/96							
					ICE				
		NED BID			UBMITTED				
	I	DEPARTM	ENT O		INISTRATI				
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE	



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQUIRED DEP15742

DEP15742

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	É	SHIPV	IA	F.C	5.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/										
BID OPENING DATE:		03/15/	2012			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUL	MBER.	TINU	PRICE		AMOUNT
	F 2		G 15 SHING	TON S	ON TREET, EA 5305-0130					
	THE BI	NVELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INF D MAY NOT	ORMATIO BE CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE	OF	
	BUYER	:			GN-2	3				
	RFQ. 1	10.;			DEP157	42				
	BID OF	PENING	DATE:		3/15/20	12				
	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30P	М				
	TO CO		OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B		IS NECE	SSARY		
	REMIT-	TO ADD	RESS	TO BE	ITH THEIR					
) 	K	noxvil	e., T		Road 37912					
CIONATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		DATE	
SIGNATURE										
TITLE		F	EIN				ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

## AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Phillips and Jordan Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 56-0694573  Address: 265 Williamstown Pike  City: Williamstown State: WV Zip Code: 26197 Phone: 304.375-4040  Fax No.: 304-375-4043 E-mail address: 17:pton @ fand; Com
Part B: Legal Structure
( Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Jerry Tipton, have the express authority to certify that:
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3/15/12 Jeny July Division Manager Signature Title
The second of the second of a victing information in

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

John E West

Part D.  Contractor's Business Name: Philips and  If the current Entity OFT information for your business there is no information in AVS for your business, you minformation as it applies to your business. Please make require.	is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if
<ul> <li>Every officer (President, Vice President, Secreta</li> <li>All Directors;</li> <li>All persons performing a function similar to a E</li> <li>Every person or business that owns 10% or mor</li> <li>Every partner, if your business is a partnership;</li> <li>Every member and manager, if your business is</li> <li>Any other person(s) who has the ability to deter reclamation project is being conducted.</li> </ul>	Director; e of the voting stock in your business; a limited liability company; and
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

## PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

Position/Title

% of Ownership Ending Date:

Telephone #

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Name

Address

Begin Date:

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

# PHILLIPS AND JORDAN, INCORPORATED OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

# Officers: NAME

Vice President - Contract Administration & Asst. Secretary Vice President - Safety & Risk Management Executive Vice President CFO & Treasurer Vice President - Information & Technology Vice President & Assistant Secretary Vice President - Human Resources Executive Vice President & COO Senior Vice President & Secretary Chief Commercial Officer (CCO) CEO & Vice-Chairman Asst. Vice President Assistant Sccretary Assistant Sccretary Assistant Secretary Assistant Secretary Vice President Chairman President William T. Phillips, Sr. William T. Phillips, Jr. David Edd Satterfield Patrick McMullen Christina M. Eddings Ritchic L. Trammell Wendell E. Durham Steve D. Thompson IoLana Lea Bullock Michael C. Wasgatt Sharon M. Simpson Connic H. Nichols Ronald W. Oakley Dorinda A. Futch Steve Rasmussen Michael A. Teem H. Lin Riley, Jr. Max G. Morton Brian T. Howle Scott Lee Moss Cecil Patterson Ben R. Turner Ronnic Jordan Morgan Pierce Randy Jordan fanct D. Crisp R. Page Riley hyllis Jordan Eric Hedrick Dudley Orr Dale Joiner John West

# TITLE

**BUSINESS ADDRESS** 

5621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912 8940 Gall Blvd., Zcphyrhills, FL 33541 8940 Gall Blvd., Zcphyrhills, FL 33541

5621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

191 P&J Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771

5621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

5621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912 8940 Gall Blvd., Zcphyrhills, FL 33541

25809 Business Center Dr., Ste A, Redlands, CA 92374 6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

2100 Fairfax Rd., Stc. 101D, Greensboro, NC 27407 6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912 6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

8940 Gall Blvd., Zcphyrhills, FL 33541

6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

2100 Fairfax Rd., Stc. 101D, Greensboro, NC 27407 6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

4291 Barley Street, Concord, NC 28025 191 P&J Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771

191 P&J Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771

7856 Westside Park Drive, Ste H, Mobile AL 36695

8245 Chapel Hill Road, Cary, NC 27513 8940 Gall Blvd., Zcphyrhills, FL 33541

25809 Business Center Dr., Ste A.Redlands, CA 92374 55 Ivan Allen Jr. Blvd., Suite 530, Atlanta, GA 30308 4291 Barley Street, Concord, NC 28025

6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912

191 P&J Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771 8940 Gall Blvd., Zcphyrhills, FL 33541

25809 Business Center Dr., Ste A, Redlands, CA 92374 2100 Fairfax Rd., Stc. 101D, Greensboro, NC 27407

Assistant Secretary

Angela Kay Sparrow

Vice Chairman

Director

J. Patrick McMullen

Connic H. Nichols

Ben R. Turner

Director

...... W. A.L....

Randy Jordan

Dudley Orr

Director

Director Director

Chairman

William T. Phillips, Sr. William T. Phillips, Jr.

Directors:

TITLE

6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912 6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912 6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912 CLOPE INT Allimond Land naturality 1032 6621 Wilbanks Road, Knoxville, TN 37912 191 P&J Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771 8940 Gall Blvd., Zcphyrhills, FL 33541 8940 Gall Blvd., Zephyrhills, FL 33541

# **BUSINESS ADDRESS**

Agency_	West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection	
	O# DEP15742	

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, The	at we, the undersigned, Ph	hillips and Jordan,	Incorporated
of 6621 Wilbanks Road , Knoxville	, TN 37912	, as Principal, and	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of 175 Berkeley Street , Boston, MA 0211	5, a corporation org	anized and existin	ng under the laws of the State of
Massachusetts with its principal office in the City of _	Boston	, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five P	ercent (5%) of Bid	(\$(5%)	) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind	ourselves, our heirs, admi	nistrators, executo	ers, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such t	hat whereas the Principal	has submitted to t	he Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal,	attached hereto and made	e a part hereof, to	enter into a contract in writing for
Robin	ette Branch Refuse Pile		
NOW THEREFORE,			
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Princhereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then	required by the bid or pro	posal, and shall in Il and void, otherwi	all other respects perform the ise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein str	that the liability of the Sur ated.	ety for any and an	Claims hereunder shall, in the event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stip way impaired or affected by any extension of the time value notice of any such extension.	ulates and agrees that the vithin which the Obligee m	e obligations of sai ay accept such bio	d Surety and its bond shall be in no d, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Suret	v have hereunto set their h	nands and seals, a	and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereuni			
15th day of March, 2012	o and these processe to a	o olgilou by their p	
Principal Corporate Seal		Phillips and Jorda	an, Incorporated
Fillidipal Corporate Seal		1.	(Name of Principal)
		By Jak	E West
		5,	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
		Vice	President
			(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Liberty Mutual Ir	nsurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
	ý	Catherin	uxm;mul:
		Catherine L. McMillan	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees. This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS** POWER OF ATTORNEY

CATHERINE L. MCMILLAN, ALL OF THE CITY OF KNOXVILLE, STATE OF TENNESSEE	
, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding FIVE HUNDRED MILLION AND 00/100****  DOLLARS (\$ 500,000,000.00**************************	
as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.	
That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:	
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	
By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:	
Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	Power of Attorney call
That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.	torn
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this day of day of, November,	of At
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY  By Afraid Many	validity of this Power
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	ity of
On this 17th day of November, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally came David M. Carey, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  Notarial Seal Tensas Pastella. Notary Public Plymouth Tab. Member, Bennsylvania Association of Notarias  Member, Bennsylvania Association of Notarias  Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	To confirm

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

TIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this day of



Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

Agency_	West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection	
REQ.P.O	O# DEP15742	

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	
of 6621 Wilbanks Road , Knoxville, TN 37912	_, as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of 175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116, a corporation of	
Massachusetts with its principal office in the City ofBoston	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent (5%) of Bid	(\$(5%)) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adr	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and ma	
Robinette Branch Refuse Pile	
NOW THEREFORE,	
<ul><li>(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or</li><li>(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a co</li></ul>	ontract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other hands and insurance required by the bid of D	roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be no force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the S	hull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full turety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event.
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	dicty for any and an dame nordance ordan, in the event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that t way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee	he obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the obliged waive notice of any such extension.	may accept such bid, and said surely deep hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
	Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	11000
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Vice Kresident
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Sear	(Name of Surety)
	$\wedge$
	L'Alling Xm.m. No
	Catherine L. McMillan Attorney-in-Fact
	James at resiment / Morrioy-III-1 dot

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees

4990890

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint TOM H. MCCARLEY, III, CATHERINE L. MCMILLAN, ALL OF THE CITY OF KNOXVILLE, STATE OF TENNESSEE
, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding FIVE HUNDRED MILLION AND 00/100****  DOLLARS (\$ 500,000,000.00**************************
That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:  ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:  Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.  That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this day of day of
David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  On this17th day of November,2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally cameDavid M. Carey, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  Notarial Seal Terissa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Test, Montarial Seal Terissa Pastella, Notary Public  CERTIFICATE  Remissivaria, Association of Notarios  By Lucia Latella Teriesa Pastella, Notary Public

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this / Stee day



Supply To Swepper

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

	STA	TE OF
	cou	NTY OF, TO-WIT:
	I, state	Jerry Tipton, after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:
	1.	I am an employee of Phillips & Jordan; and, (Company Name)
	2.	I do hereby attest that Phillips & Jordan (Company Name)
		maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
	The a	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  Phillips & Jordan
Tel El		(Company Name)
186 6	Vest	By: Jug G
1000	Vess	By: July God Manager
1000	Vest)	
10000		Title: Division Marasen
10000	Take	Date: 3-9-2012
	Take	Title: 3-9-2012  Date: 3-9-2012  n, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of March, 2013  Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Susan L. Beaver  Division Managen  Date: 3-9-2012  Moran Bell Date: 4th 2017  Division Bell Date: 4th 2017
	Take	Title: 3-9-2012  Date: 3-9-2012  In, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of 4th 2017  Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Susan L. Beaver 285 Williamstown Pike 2017  Notary Public (Notary Public)
	Take	Title: 3-9-2012  Date: 3-9-2012  n, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4h day of March, 2013  Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Susan L. Beaver 265 Williamstown Pike  (Notary Public)
	Take	Date: 3-9-2012  n, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of 1000 mmission expires 1000 mmission expir